

CITY OF SOMERVILLE, MASSACHUSETTS MAYOR'S OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT JOSEPH A. CURTATONE MAYOR

MICHAEL F. GLAVIN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

PLANNING DIVISION STAFF

GEORGE PROAKIS, DIRECTOR OF PLANNING
SARAH LEWIS, SENIOR PLANNER
SARAH WHITE, PLANNER/PRESERVATION PLANNER
ALEX MELLO, PLANNER
CHARLOTTE LEIS, ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

Case #: ZBA2018-99
Date: October 3, 2018
Recommendation:

<u>Variance - Unable to recommend</u> SPSR - **conditional approval**

PLANNING STAFF REPORT

Site: 28 Fitchburg Street

Applicant Name: Sherman and Goldman Realty Trust **Applicant Address:** 230 Meadow Road, Boston, MA 02136

Owner Name: Sherman and Goldman Realty Trust **Owner Address:** 230 Meadow Road, Boston, MA 02136

Agent Name: Adam Dash

Agent Address: 48 Grove Street, Suite 304, Somerville, MA 20144

Alderman: J.T. Scott

<u>Legal Notice:</u> Owner/Applicant Sherman and Goldman Realty Trust, seeks a Special Permit with Site Plan Review under SZO §5.2 to change a warehousing use to an office/R&D use of more than 10,000sf and a Variance under §5.5 for 16 parking spaces. IA zone. Ward 2.

Dates of Public Hearing: October 3, 2018

I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

1. <u>Subject Property:</u> The subject property abuts the MBTA right-of-way and consists of a one story (approximately 44' tall) with partial mezzanine warehouse structure of 28,030 square feet (sf) footprint which covers most of the 36,926sf lot. There is also a full basement so the total net floor area is 63,451sf. The open area remaining is paved with asphalt and supplies loading dock access with 8 vehicle parking spaces.





Page 2 of 12

Date: October 3, 2018 Case #: ZBA2018-99 Site: 28 Fitchburg Street

2. <u>Proposal:</u> This application is strictly a request for a change of use. It is anticipated that the building will be renovated when the existing structure is ready to be adaptively re-used.

<u>NOTE</u>: the elevation images included in the package of drawings are samples only to represent a potential modification of the structure to an office or R&D facility. This is not a building design and is not to be reviewed as part of this submission.

3. <u>Green Building Practices:</u> The project is an adaptive re-use of an existing building and the Applicant states that LCD lighting and recycling will be used throughout the facility. This request is for a change of use only and more detail about materials and green building practices will be required in a separate application as the building renovation is designed.

4. Comments:

Fire Prevention: There are no comments on this project.

Inspectional Services: Please provide the following with the Building Permit application; Complete IEBC Report, Complete Building Code analysis, and any building code sections that need Building Code Appeals Board (BCAB) approvals.

Traffic & Parking: No comments at this time.

Wiring Inspection: No comments at this time.

Lights and Lines: No comments at this time.

Engineering: The stormwater management system should be reviewed in a meeting with Engineering prior to any Building Permit application.

Historic Preservation: Not applicable.

Ward Alderman: No comments at this time.

II. FINDINGS FOR VARIANCE

A Variance (§5.5) is sought for 16 parking spaces. In order to grant a variance the Board must make certain findings and determinations as outlined in §5.5.3 of the SZO.

1. There are "special circumstances relating to soil conditions, shape or topography of land or structures which especially affect such land or structures but not affecting generally the zoning district in which it is located, causing substantial hardship, financial or otherwise."

Applicant's response: The building covers most of the entire lot, such that no more parking can be created on-site. The existing commercial warehouse use has functioned with 8 spaces, and this condition will be continued. No new use can be made of the building without a parking variance. The existing building covering most all of the lot, and being hemmed in by the train tracks on one side and two other commercial properties and the street on the other sides, as well as the environmental condition at the

Page 3 of 12

Date: October 3, 2018 Case #: ZBA2018-99 Site: 28 Fitchburg Street

property due to its past industrial use, creates a hardship for any re-use of the building without a parking variance.

Staff's response: SomerVision identifies Brick Bottom as a Transform Area within walking distance to future rail transit despite the challenging infrastructure and architectural conditions that currently exist. The existing structure on the subject property occupies 76% of the lot area and does not provide enough area to meet landscape requirements or parking spaces. A new public process for the BrickBottom district is scheduled to begin later this year. This work effort will examine the larger issues (such as open space and parking) from a district-wide level and shared perspective, similar to Union Square, to avoid forcing individual properties to accommodate all requirements on lots with existing structures and other limitations.

While it is difficult to predict economic changes or anticipate the timeline for redevelopment, the existing buildings should be granted some flexibility. If an Applicant demonstrates that "good faith" efforts are being made to work with the vision for the area, allowing approvals that promote desired future uses, such as this proposal which would not create hardship for the neighborhood, is helpful for the growth of the City.

2. "The variance requested is the minimum variance that will grant reasonable relief to the owner, and is necessary for a reasonable use of the building or land."

Applicant's response: The property will continue to have a commercial use with 8 parking spaces. The current warehouse use requires 1 space per 800sf plus 1 for each business vehicle stored on-site, which means that the current warehouse use requires 79 spaces but has 8. An office use would requires 1 space per 500sf (127 spaces) and an R&D use would require 1 space per 650sf (98 spaces). Therefore, per Section 9.4.1, an office use would require 24 parking spaces, and an R&D use would require 10 spaces. Applicant is seeking a parking variance for 16 spaces, which is the worst case scenario if the entire building was an office use, which is the minimum relief necessary for office use at the site.

Staff's response: While there are some properties being underutilized as surface parking lots, most of the existing parking in the BrickBottom district is on-street. Chestnut Street has an approximately 50' right-of-way that supports two-way traffic and parking on both sides. A frontage calculation of the subject property along Chestnut and Fitchburg Streets, excluding the driveway for loading access, is approximately 341 linear feet which yields 15 spaces immediately adjacent to the building without counting the existing 8 spaces or any spaces across the street.

However, after some research, the current use "storage and information management services" is more closely aligned to 9.5.12).b Commercial/Industrial – Warehouse/distribution that requires 1 space per 500sf than the Wholesale Business (1/800sf) assumed by the Applicant's calculations. This means that the current use should actually have 127 parking spaces.

Per section 9.4.1, "an existing use or lot which does not have sufficient parking or loading spaces to meet the requirements of this Ordinance, including a use which has no off-street parking or loading, is changed to a different type of use for which a different number of parking spaces or loading bays is required". Changes in use with no change in floor area require a calculation of the parking necessary for the existing and proposed uses. If the new use requires the same number or less than the existing use then no additional parking is required. As both uses require 1 parking space per 500sf then no additional parking is needed.

Page 4 of 12

Date: October 3, 2018 Case #: ZBA2018-99 Site: 28 Fitchburg Street

3. "The granting of the variance would be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Ordinance and would not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare."

Applicant's response: The proposal is compatible with the characteristics with the surrounding area and land uses as this is currently a commercial building, and that commercial status will be kept. The project will hopefully create about 75-100 jobs, and the R&D and/or office use will be a service to the economy and residents throughout Somerville and the Region. The project is in compliance with the goals of the SomerVision plan which seeks to "facilitate transit-oriented neighborhood infill development", and "support commercial business activity within walking distance of" transit, "promote municipal financial self-determination". The project will create a "healthier, more prosperous and more attractive place to live, work, play and raise a family", "preserve and enhance the character of Somerville's neighborhoods", "support neighborhood development with a strong relationship to transit", and "commit to continued innovation and affirm our responsibility to current and future generations in all of our endeavors: business, technology, education, arts and government". This project will ensure that "properties can adapt and change to meet the needs of residents, while respecting the character of the neighborhood". It maintains the existing building and existing status of the property.

Staff's response: The existing structure, while unfenestrated and less than attractive in its current condition, was built in 1930 (according to the Assessor's Database) making it old enough to be worthy of consideration for adaptive re-use. The subject property is also within walking distance (a little over a ¼-mile or approximately 7 minute walk) to future transit – the East Somerville Station of the MBTA's Green Line Extension at Washington Street. This provides good opportunities for new economy businesses and a potential increase in the number of jobs in the area.

Industrial A allows office uses under 9,999sf by-right. Given the size of the existing building, when the conversion of use and renovation is ready to take place a Special Permit with Site Plan Review will be required. The proposed office or R&D use will definitely be beneficial to the district and the City overall and improve the neighborhood. However, to ensure that the adaptive re-use and renovation design is appropriate to potential future revitalization of the neighborhood, it is important that the Board review the design even if the change in use happens incrementally.

III. FINDINGS FOR SPECIAL PERMIT with SITE PLAN REVIEW (SZO §5.2):

In order to grant a special permit with site plan review, the SPGA must make certain findings and determinations as outlined in §5.2.5 of the SZO. This section of the report goes through §5.2.5 in detail.

- 1. <u>Information Supplied:</u>
 - The Staff finds that the information provided by the Applicant conforms to the requirements of §5.2.3 of the SZO and allows for a comprehensive analysis of the project.
- 2. <u>Compliance with Standards:</u> The Applicant must comply "with such criteria or standards as may be set forth in this Ordinance which refer to the granting of the requested special permit with site plan review."

Nature of Application: Industrial A

The structure is currently nonconforming with respect to the following dimensional requirements:

	Required	Existing	Proposed	Notes
Minimum Lot Size (sf)	na	36,926	36,928	

Minimum Lot Area per Dwelling	875 (1000)	na	na	
Maximum Ground Coverage	80%	76.0%	76.0%	
Minimum Landscaped Area	10%	1.0%	1.0%	pre-existing non-conformity
Floor area ratio (F.A.R.)	2.00	1.72	1.72	
Maximum Height (ft)	50'	44'	44'	
Maximum Height (stories)				
Minimum front yard (ft)	na	0.2'	0.2'	
Minimum side yards (ft): Left	na	1.6'	1.6'	
Minimum side yards (ft): Right	na	0'	0'	
Minimum rear yards (ft)	na	0'	0'	
Minimum frontage (ft)	na	284'	284'	
Minimum Pervious Area		1.0%	1.0%	

This alteration to a nonconforming structure requires the Applicant to obtain special permits under §4.4.1 of the Somerville Zoning Ordinance (SZO). Section 4.4.1 states that "[1]awfully existing nonconforming structures other than one- and two-family dwellings may be enlarged, extended, renovated or altered only by special permit authorized by the SPGA in accordance with the procedures of Article 5. The SPGA must find that such extension, enlargement, renovation or alteration is not substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing nonconforming building. In making the finding that the enlargement, extension, renovation or alteration will not be substantially more detrimental, the SPGA may consider, without limitation, impacts upon the following: traffic volumes, traffic congestion, adequacy of municipal water supply and sewer capacity, noise, odor, scale, on-street parking, shading, visual effects and neighborhood character." In considering a special permit under §4.4 or 4.5 of the SZO, Staff do not find that the use proposed would not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing use.

3. <u>Purpose of District:</u> The Applicant has to ensure that the project "is consistent with the intent of the specific zoning district as specified in Article 6".

The proposal is consistent with the purpose of the district, which is "to establish and preserve areas for industrial and related uses which are not incompatible with commercial uses; uses which are most appropriately located as neighbors of industrial uses including living and studio space for artists; and uses which are necessary to service the immediate needs of industrial establishments in those areas, and accessory uses to industrial uses such as day care centers, cafeterias, health facilities, and the like."

4. <u>Site and Area Compatibility:</u> The Applicant has to ensure that the project "(i)s designed in a manner that is compatible with the existing natural features of the site and is compatible with the characteristics of the surrounding area, and that the scale, massing and detailing of the buildings are compatible with those prevalent in the surrounding area".

Surrounding Neighborhood: BrickBottom is a historically industrial zone of Somerville, with factories, warehouses, distribution centers, railroad connections, and regional maintenance facilities.

An elevated railroad right-of-way separates the BrickBottom area from the Inner Belt District located to the east. The two areas resemble each other in terms of use. However, BrickBottom has older dense development in a grid pattern and is home to the BrickBottom Artist Lofts.

Impacts of Proposal (Design and Compatibility): The proposed change of use to office or R&D will be compatible with the neighborhood, as it meets the purposes of the existing zoning. SomerVision

also envisions that the character of the neighborhood by increase employment opportunities in proximity to the future Green Line stations. A public neighborhood plan process is anticipated to begin later this year and this change of use will help facilitate the revitalization of the area.

The planned Community Path Extension runs along the eastern border of the site from Washington Street past Poplar Street. Ensuring safe and welcoming access to the Community Path Extension at this location will be important for the future development of Brickbottom. A condition is recommended for the Owner/Applicant, in cooperation with the Owner/Applicant of 28 Chestnut Street, to ensure that a pedestrian and bicycle connection to the Community Path Extension is provided in this area in coordination with the Directors of Planning and Transportation & Infrastructure.

5. <u>Functional Design:</u> The project must meet "accepted standards and criteria for the functional design of facilities, structures, and site construction."

The proposal will meet all accepted standards and criteria. As the project develops and the use of the structure actually changes, this finding will be revisited.

6. <u>Impact on Public Systems:</u> The project will "not create adverse impacts on the public services and facilities serving the development, such as the sanitary sewer system, the storm drainage system, the public water supply, the recreational system, the street system for vehicular traffic, and the sidewalks and footpaths for pedestrian traffic."

The requirements for water and sewer usage will change from the former warehouse use to office use demands. As the design of the building and the detailed requirements are further defined, a condition of approval should be included to provide sewer calculations for I&I analysis and fee.

As the use changes, it is anticipated that the vehicular patterns will change but are not expected to generate traffic problems. As discussed above, the proximity to transit and the availability of onstreet parking will accommodate the potential increase in the number of workers coming to the site. Pedestrian circulation will remain in the same location but an upgrade of the street, especially the sidewalks, is anticipated when the tenancy increases.

It is also recommended that a condition of this approval is to add 12 bike parking spaces of the standard bike racks specified by the Transportation & Infrastructure Division.

7. Environmental Impacts: "The proposed use, structure or activity will not constitute an adverse impact on the surrounding area resulting from: 1) excessive noise, level of illumination, glare, dust, smoke, or vibration which are higher than levels now experienced from uses permitted in the surrounding area; 2) emission of noxious or hazardous materials or substances; 3) pollution of water ways or ground water; or 4) transmission of signals that interfere with radio or television reception."

While the office use is not expected to generate excessive noise, vibrations, or noxious gases,

8. <u>Consistency with Purposes:</u> "Is consistent with: 1) the purposes of this Ordinance, particularly those set forth in Article 1 and Article 5; and 2) the purposes, provisions, and specific objectives applicable to the requested special permit with site plan review which may be set forth elsewhere in this Ordinance, such as, but not limited to, those at the beginning of the various sections."

The proposal is consistent with the general purposes of the Ordinance as set forth under §1.2, which includes, but is not limited "to promote the health, safety, and welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Somerville; to secure safety from fire, panic and other dangers; to provide adequate light and air; to conserve the value of land and buildings; encourage the most appropriate use of land throughout the City; and to preserve and increase the amenities of the municipality."

9. Preservation of Landform and Open Space: The Applicant has to ensure that "the existing land form is preserved in its natural state, insofar as practicable, by minimizing grading and the erosion or stripping of steep slopes, and by maintaining man-made features that enhance the land form, such as stone walls, with minimal alteration or disruption. In addition, all open spaces should be designed and planted to enhance the attractiveness of the neighborhood. Whenever possible, the development parcel should be laid out so that some of the landscaped areas are visible to the neighborhood."

There are no existing or natural landforms or features to be preserved on the site.

10. Relation of Buildings to Environment: The Applicant must ensure that "buildings are: 1) located harmoniously with the land form, vegetation and other natural features of the site; 2) compatible in scale, design and use with those buildings and designs which are visually related to the development site; 3) effectively located for solar and wind orientation for energy conservation; and 4) advantageously located for views from the building while minimizing the intrusion on views from other buildings."

This proposal is an adaptive re-use of an existing structure. None of the views or solar orientation (therefore shadows) will be altered.

11. Stormwater Drainage: The Applicant must demonstrate that "special attention has been given to proper site surface drainage so that removal of surface waters will not adversely affect neighboring properties or the public storm drainage system. Storm water shall be removed from all roofs, canopies, and powered area, and routed through a well-engineered system designed with appropriate storm water management techniques. Skimming devices, oil, and grease traps, and similar facilities at the collection or discharge points for paved surface runoff should be used, to retain oils, greases, and particles. Surface water on all paved areas shall be collected and/or routed so that it will not obstruct the flow of vehicular or pedestrian traffic and will not create puddles in the paved area. In larger developments, where practical, the routing of runoff through sheet flow, swales or other means increasing filtration and percolation is strongly encouraged, as is use of retention or detention ponds. In instances of below grade parking (such as garages) or low lying areas prone to flooding, installation of pumps or other devices to prevent backflow through drains or catch basins may be required."

This application is for a change of use only - stormwater management will be reviewed during subsequent Special Permit applications.

12. <u>Historic or Architectural Significance:</u> The project must be designed "with respect to Somerville's heritage, any action detrimental to historic structures and their architectural elements shall be discouraged insofar as is practicable, whether those structures exist on the development parcel or on adjacent properties. If there is any removal, substantial alteration or other action detrimental to buildings of historic or architectural significance, these should be minimized and new uses or the erection of new buildings should be compatible with the buildings or places of historic or architectural significance on the development parcel or on adjacent properties."

While not of any specific historical or architectural significance, the structure was built in 1930 (according to the Assessor's Database) making it old enough to be worthy of consideration for adaptive re-use.

13. Enhancement of Appearance: The Applicant must demonstrate that "the natural character and appearance of the City is enhanced. Awareness of the existence of a development, particularly a non residential development or a higher density residential development, should be minimized by screening views of the development from nearby streets, residential neighborhoods of City property by the effective use of existing land forms, or alteration thereto, such as berms, and by existing vegetation or supplemental planting."

This application is for a change of use only. Any additional changes will require subsequent permit applications (either Building Permit or separate Special Permits) and this criteria will be examined in detail at that time.

14. <u>Lighting:</u> With respect to lighting, the Applicant must ensure that "all exterior spaces and interior public and semi-public spaces shall be adequately lit and designed as much as possible to allow for surveillance by neighbors and passersby."

This application is for a change of use only. Any additional changes will require subsequent permit applications (either Building Permit or separate Special Permits) and this criteria will be examined in detail at that time.

15. <u>Emergency Access:</u> The Applicant must ensure that "there is easy access to buildings, and the grounds adjoining them, for operations by fire, police, medical and other emergency personnel and equipment."

This application is for a change of use only – the emergency access will be reviewed during subsequent Building Permit and Special Permit applications.

16. <u>Location of Access:</u> The Applicant must ensure that "the location of intersections of access drives with the City arterial or collector streets minimizes traffic congestion."

This application is for a change of use only – circulation and access are not proposed to be changed at this time.

17. <u>Utility Service:</u> The Applicant must ensure that "electric, telephone, cable TV and other such lines and equipment are placed underground from the source or connection, or are effectively screened from public view."

This application is for a change of use only – any utility service changes require coordination with the Wiring Inspector and a condition is recommended to underground all utilities from the source or connection.

18. Prevention of Adverse Impacts: The Applicant must demonstrate that "provisions have been made to prevent or minimize any detrimental effect on adjoining premises, and the general neighborhood, including, (1) minimizing any adverse impact from new hard surface ground cover, or machinery which emits heat, vapor, light or fumes; and (2) preventing adverse impacts to light, air and noise, wind and temperature levels in the immediate vicinity of the proposed development.;"

This application is for a change of use only. Any additional changes will require subsequent permit applications (either Building Permit or separate Special Permits) and this criteria will be examined in detail at that time.

19. <u>Signage:</u> The Applicant must ensure that "the size, location, design, color, texture, lighting and materials of all permanent signs and outdoor advertising structures or features shall reflect the scale and character of the proposed buildings."

This application is for a change of use only – any signage associated with the future office or R&D use will require subsequent applications and approvals.

20. <u>Screening of Service Facilities:</u> The Applicant must ensure that "exposed transformers and other machinery, storage, service and truck loading areas, dumpsters, utility buildings, and similar structures shall be effectively screened by plantings or other screening methods so that they are not directly visible from either the proposed development or the surrounding properties."

Any service facilities will be conditioned to be screened from the public right-of-way.

21. <u>Screening of Parking:</u>

The parking will remain in the location of the existing surface lot and will be conditioned to be screened from Chestnut Street.

- 22. <u>Housing Impact:</u> *Will not create adverse impacts on the stock of existing affordable housing.* There is no residential proposed on this property.
- 23. <u>SomerVision Plan:</u> Complies with the applicable goals, policies and actions of the SomerVision plan, including the following, as appropriate: Preserve and enhance the character of Somerville's neighborhoods, transform key opportunity areas, preserve and expand an integrated, balanced mix of safe, affordable and environmentally sound rental and homeownership units for households of all sizes and types from diverse social and economic groups. The areas marked as conserve are not expected to greatly increase the figures in the table since these areas are not intended for large scale change.

SomerVision Summary	Existing	Proposed
Dwelling Units:	0	0
Affordable Units:	0	0
Commercial Sq. Ft.:	0	0
Estimated Employment:	unknown	75-100
Parking Spaces:	8	8
Publicly Accessible Open Space:	0	0

24. <u>Impact on Affordable Housing:</u> In conjunction with its decision to grant or deny a special permit for a structure of four or more units of housing, the SPGA shall make a finding and determination as to how implementation of the project would increase, decrease, or leave unchanged the number of units of rental and home ownership housing that are affordable to households with low or moderate incomes, as defined by HUD, for different sized households and units.

There is no residential proposed on this property.

III. RECOMMENDATION

Variance under §5.5

Based on the materials submitted by the Applicant, the above findings and subject to the following conditions, the Planning Staff is **UNABLE TO RECOMMEND** the requested **VARIANCE.**

Special Permit with Site Plan Review under §5.2

Based on the materials submitted by the Applicant, the above findings and subject to the following conditions, the Planning Staff recommends **CONDITIONAL APPROVAL** of the requested **SPECIAL PERMIT with SITE PLAN REVIEW.**

The recommendation is based upon a technical analysis by Planning Staff of the application material based upon the required findings of the Somerville Zoning Ordinance, and is based only upon information submitted prior to the public hearing. This report may be revised or updated with new recommendations, findings and/or conditions based upon additional information provided to the Planning Staff during the public hearing process.

#	Condition		Timeframe for Compliance	Verified (initial)	Notes
	Approval is for the change in use of an existing warehouse structure to an office and/or R&D use. This approval is based upon the following application materials and the plans submitted by the Applicant:		CO/BP	ISD/Plng	
1	Date (Stamp Date)	Submission			
1	July 18, 2018	Initial application submitted to the City Clerk's Office			
	Any changes to the approved are not <i>de minimis</i> must receiv	ve SPGA approval.			
2	The Applicant must work with the Directors of Planning, Engineering, and Transportation & Infrastructure to determine the extent of street upgrades (the addition, to City approved standards, of sidewalks with curb & gutter, streetlights, street trees, and the like) required for pedestrian safety along Chestnut Street of parcels MBL 112-A-12, 112-A-10, & 112-A-13.		ВР	ISD/ Plng/T&I /Eng	
3	Applicant will supply a minin spaces, which can be satisfied bicycle rack.	with an inverted U-type	BP	Plng	
4	Screening of parking and load be by walls, fences, planting of maintained in perpetuity.		Perpetual	Plng/ ISD	
5	The Applicant may occupy up to 9,999sf office and/or R&D use with no further reviews by the ZBA, provided that no substantive exterior changes are made to the building. Any additional office and/or R&D square footage will only be granted after the applicant has returned to the ZBA with a Site Plan Review and/or Site and Design Plan Review application, following the process under the zoning ordinance for such a review. This review will, at a minimum, require a complete drawing set showing the building scale/form, all exterior features, and roof-level equipment, public safety requirements (such as emergency exit paths), and fenestration (all elevations), as well as any relevant phasing plans. During this review, the application of condition #6 will also be addressed. This review will ensure that the building exterior is upgraded to fit the future conditions of BrickBottom, based on current and forthcoming plans for the neighborhood, and that the site and its surroundings provide adequate and comfortable pedestrian and bicycle access around the site.		ВР	Plng/ISD	
6	·	on with the Owner/Applicant of that a pedestrian and bicycle Path Extension is provided in all be established in the sof Planning and the at the time of condition #5	Subsequent SP/SPSR applications	Plng	

7	Approval is subject to the Applicant's and/or successor's right, title and interest in the property.	Cont.	Plng	Deed submitted & application formed signed
8	Applicant shall provide final material samples for all building and landscape materials (including color choices) to Planning Staff for review and approval prior to construction.	BP	Plng	
9	The following standards should be used to determine future detailed designs, including: requiring towers and exhaust chimneys to be clustered in the rear or a minimum distance away from the side lot lines; maintaining the current height of structures closest to Fitchburg Street within a reasonable setback from the lot line; visual and noise-dampening screens around any mechanical equipment on rooftops or facing Chestnut or Fitchburg Streets	Subsequent SP/SPSR applications	Plng	
10	The Applicant (whether directly or through its lessee(s), via lease requirements) should make good-faith efforts to encourage and support alternative commuting methods among an expected increase in regular employees to reduce competition for existing on-street parking	Subsequent SP/SPSR applications	Plng/T&I	
11	The applicant must comply with the: "Policy for new connections to and modifications to existing connections to the municipal sewer and drainage system stormwater management and infiltration/inflow mitigation." The Applicant shall work with Engineering to meet this condition and provide the required fees/mitigation.	СО	Eng.	
12	The Applicant shall develop a demolition plan in consultation with the City of Somerville Inspectional Services Division. Full compliance with proper demolition procedures shall be required, including timely advance notification to abutters of demolition date and timing, good rodent control measures (i.e. rodent baiting), minimization of dust, noise, odor, and debris outfall, and sensitivity to existing landscaping on adjacent sites.	Demolition Permitting	ISD	
13	The electric, telephone, cable TV and other such lines and equipment shall be placed underground from the source or connection. The utilities plan shall be supplied to the Wiring Inspector before installation.	Installation of Utilities	Wiring Inspector	
14	Garbage and recycling locations shall be clearly indicated on plans. Storage areas shall be inside of the structure or shall be fully screened from view from both the public way and abutters by an appropriate material reviewed and approved by staff. The location shall not impact any parking, landscaping, or egress.	ВР	Plng	
15	The Applicant, its successors and/or assigns, shall be responsible for maintenance of both the building and all onsite amenities, including landscaping, fencing, lighting, parking areas and storm water systems, ensuring they are clean, well-kept and in good and safe working order.	Cont.	ISD	
16	The Applicant or Owner shall meet the Fire Prevention Bureau's requirements.	СО	FP	
17	Any transformers should be located as not to impact the building or landscaped area, and shall be fully screened to the extent permitted by code.	Electrical permits &CO		

Page 12 of 12

Date: October 3, 2018 Case #: ZBA2018-99 Site: 28 Fitchburg Street

	Notification must be made, within the time period required	At time of	OSE/FP/	
	under applicable regulations, to the Massachusetts	release	BOH	
18	Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) if there is			
10	any release of oil, hazardous materials, or regulated			
	hazardous substances at the site. The City's OSE office, Fire			
	Department and the Board of Health shall also be notified.			
	To the extent possible, all exterior lighting must be confined	CO	Plng	
19	to the subject property, cast light downward and must not			
	intrude, interfere or spill onto neighboring properties.			
	The Applicant shall contact Planning Staff at least five	Final sign	Plng	
	working days in advance of a request for a final inspection by	off		
20	Inspectional Services to ensure the proposal was constructed			
	in accordance with the plans and information submitted and			
	the conditions attached to this approval.			